

No. S272850

In the
Supreme Court of California

EMILY WHEELER

Petitioner and Defendant,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff.

Court of Appeal, 2d Dist., Div. 3, No. B310024
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Appellate Division, No. BR054851
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Trial Ct. No. 9CJ00315-02
The Honorable H. Elizabeth Harris, Judge Presiding

**REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, *Los Angeles City Attorney* (SBN 106866)

KENT J. BULLARD, *Assistant City Attorney* (SBN 176194)

*ZACHARY T. FANSELOW, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 274129)

Zachary.Fanselow@lacity.org

Service on the California Attorney General (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.29(c)(2)(A))
--

James K. Hahn City Hall East
200 North Main Street, Suite 916
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 473-6900
Fax: (213) 473-5974

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff
People of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defendant has failed to show that the trial court was exercising independent discretion rather than effectively granting defendant's section 1385 motion to dismiss.	5
II. While case law has already judicially enlarged section 1385's scope, this Court should decline to extend it further.	7
III. The assertions in the defense motion were not evidence requiring a formal objection; in any event, the People sufficiently contested the unsupported assertions.	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	16
PROOF OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyle v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 645	13
<i>Calcor Space Facility, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 216	12
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78	8
<i>Nazir v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 478	9
<i>People v. Andrade</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 963	7, 8
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d Supp. 10	6, 7
<i>People v. Borousk</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 147	11
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	8
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562	11
<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991	5
<i>People v. Holman</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1438	13
<i>People v. Lettice</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 139	5

<i>People v. Mani</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 343	12
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	13, 14
<i>People v. Saelee</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 744	10, 12
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 655	9
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	8
<i>Rockwell v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 420	8

Statutes

Evidence Code,

§ 353	13
-------	----

Penal Code,

§ 1385	5, 7, 8, 9
